

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MATTHEW CRISTOSTOMO, ANTHONY
BOLLINI, SPENCER VERRILLA, DERRICK
EVANS, CLIFTON BRADLEY, and
ROBERT KAMINSKY, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW BALANCE ATHLETICS, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-12095-FDS

**DEFENDANT NEW BALANCE ATHLETICS, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION
COMPLAINT AND TO STRIKE CERTAIN CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. New Balance Makes Millions Of Pairs Of Shoes In American Facilities.....	3
B. To Resolve A Prior Class Action, New Balance Agreed To Court-Ordered Injunctive Relief Requiring Detailed Specification Of Product Origin.	3
C. Plaintiffs Bring This Follow-On Lawsuit But Fail To Address New Balance’s Prominent Qualifications Of “Made in USA” Statements.....	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Plausible Claim Because They Cannot Contest New Balance’s Compliance With Court-Ordered Measures That Properly Qualify Any “Made In USA” Statements.	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Fraud-Based Claims Fail For The Additional Reason That Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy Rule 9(b)’s Requirements.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Warranty-Based Claims Fail For The Additional Reason That Plaintiffs Fail to Plead A Warranty Or Actionable Breach.....	16
D. The Putative Nationwide Class Should Be Struck.....	19
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 16
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Brown v. Showtime Networks, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>Collette v. Sig Sauer, Inc.</i> , No. 21-11392-FDS, 2021 WL 6052613 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2021).....	18
<i>Dashnaw v. New Balance Athletics, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-159-L(JLB), 2018 WL 6168272 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2018).....	12
<i>Dashnaw v. New Balance Athletics, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-159-L(JLB), 2019 WL 313079 (S.D. Cal. Jan 24, 2019)	6
<i>Dashnaw v. New Balance Athletics, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-159-L(JLB), 2019 WL 3413444 (S.D. Cal. July 29, 2019).....	6, 11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	12
<i>Floyd v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 966 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	9
<i>Highway Sales, Inc. v. Blue Bird Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. MDL-1703, 05 C 4742, 05 C 2623, 2006 WL 1443737(N.D. Ill. May 17, 2006)	18
<i>Juarez v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 269 (1st Cir. 2013).....	15

Kowalski v. Gagne,
914 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1990).....4, 10

Lister v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
790 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2015).....9, 13

Manning v. Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.,
725 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....10, 18, 19

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)19

MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC and Series 17-04-631 v. Plymouth Rock Assurance Corp.,
404 F. Supp. 3d 470 (D. Mass. 2019)10, 19

Mulder v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.,
865 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2017).....9, 14, 15

Rodi v. S. New England Sch. of Law,
389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004).....2, 3, 7

Siebring v. Hansen,
346 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1965)11

Taupier v. Davol, Inc.,
490 F. Supp. 3d 430 (D. Mass. 2020)7

Thout v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.,
369 F. Supp. 3d 318, 323 (D. Mass. 2019)16

Wilson v. HSBC Mortg. Servs., Inc.,
744 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301.....17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 2310.....19

U.C.C. § 2-31316, 17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 9(b)..... 2, 9, 14-16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....19

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Complying with the Made in USA Standard*,
[https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/business-center/guidance/
complying-made-usa-standard](https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/business-center/guidance/complying-made-usa-standard)18

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Enforcement Policy Statement on U.S. Origin Claims*,
62 Fed. Reg. 63766 (Dec. 2, 1997)8, 13, 14
